
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
14 October 2020 
 

 

 

 

Time: 6.00pm* 
 
*Please note that the meeting, which was originally scheduled to be held at 4.00pm, 
will now commence at 6.00pm.  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on 
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.  
 
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have 
been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, 
Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor and 
Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Tuesday, 6 October 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 
2020 (attached herewith). 
 

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 
 
 

4 Urgent items  
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information. 
 

5 Petitions  
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 

6 Written questions from councillors  
 

 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 

 
7 LW/20/0291 - 23 Clifton Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0BA  

(Pages 7 - 48) 
 

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park 

 
8 SDNP/20/01664/FUL - Wallands Community Primary School, Gundreda 

Road, Lewes, BN7 1PU (Pages 49 - 58) 
 

Non-planning application related items 

 
9 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 April 2020 to 30 September 

2020 (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

10 Date of next meeting  
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 4:00pm on Wednesday, 4 November 2020, will take 
place in a virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 
78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

General information 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park: 

Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
 

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park: 

The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  
 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster th
[...]
ve notice of the question to the Committee and Civic Services Manager 
in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.   
 

Other participation: 

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 01323 410000 
 
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the remote meeting held (via Microsoft Teams) on 23 September 2020 
at 4.00pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor and 
Nicola Papanicolaou and Adrian Ross (Substitute) 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
 
1.  Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those officers 
present during the remote meeting. 
 

2.  Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Imogen 
Makepeace. Councillor Adrian Ross declared that he was acting as substitute 
for Councillor Makepeace for the duration of the meeting. 
 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

4.  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

5.  Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications Committee 2 23 September 2020 

6.  Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

7.  LW/19/0237 - Site adjoining 4 Strawlands, Plumpton Green, East Sussex 
 
A written representation against the proposal was read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Michael Wood (Neighbour). A written representation for the 
proposal was read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of Allen Rollings 
(Highways Engineer). A written representation was read aloud by the 
Committee Officer on behalf of Lewes District Ward Councillor Robert Banks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That outline planning application LW/19/0237 for erection of 4no two 
bedroom bungalows, 4no two bedroom flats and 2no one bedroom flats for 
persons aged 55 or over be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, supplementary report, and subject to the amendment to condition 15 as 
detailed below: 
 
Additional working for condition 15 as agreed by the Committee, second bullet 
point: 
 
‘which should be though Wells Close only and not through Strawlands except 
as explicitly detailed within the CEMP for specific works;’ 
 
2. That the application is refused under delegated authority if the S106 
agreement is not concluded in 6 months of any resolution to grant planning 
permission. 
 

8.  Date of next meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 4:00pm on Wednesday, 14 October 2020, in a 
virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.11 pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Page 6



 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LW/20/0291 
 

APPLICANTS NAME(S): K. Brooks c/o TC Group London Limited  

PARISH / WARD: Newhaven / Newhaven South  

CASE OFFICER: James Smith 
james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Planning Application for demolition of existing structures on 
site and the erection of a part three and four storey 
development containing 74 residential units and a ground 
floor art studio unit, with associated car parking and 
landscaping. 

SITE ADDRESS: 23 Clifton Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0BA 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 1. To approve subject a S106 Agreement with Lewes 
District Council to secure local employment and training 
measures for development of 10 or more residential units 
and to the conditions attached to this report. 
 
2. That the application is refused under delegated authority 
if the S.106 agreement is not concluded in 6 months of any 
resolution to grant planning permission. 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL liable. 

Site Location: 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 

1.1 Site Description: 

The site is currently occupied by a detached bungalow and an interconnected 

group of predominantly single-storey buildings housing workshops and offices 

associated with the use of the site for car sales and repairs. The northern part of 

the site is used as a yard for the storage of vehicles, including buses which are 

hired out by a company operating from the site. 

The surrounding area is characterised by a mix of residential and commercial uses. 

The mix is in the form of clusters of development rather than a sporadic distribution. 

The site is directly opposite a terrace of two-storey residential dwellings, with 

further residential development to the rear of them on Norton Terrace and 

[...]
labour 

Page 37



 

 

market and economy, enable employment growth, raise skills and provide local 

people with skills and opportunities generated by new developments.  The S106 

Agreement will secure financial contribution, agree the employment and training 

measures, develop an Employment and Training Plan (ETP) and pay a monitoring 

fee. 

7 RECOMMENDATION 

It is considered that the proposed development of this site, which is identified within 

the Newhaven Neighbourhood Plan as being suitable for housing, can be achieved 

in a manner that is sympathetic towards the character and appearance of the 

surrounding area and upon residential and environmental amenities. Suitable 

mitigation and management measures would be put in place in response to site 

constraints including flood risk and ground contamination. The development would 

also contribute a 100% provision in social housing. 

It is therefore recommended that the application is approved, subject to the 

conditions listed below, and subject to a S106 agreement to secure local 

employment and training measures linked to the development. 

The application is subject to the following conditions: 

1. No development approved by this planning permission shall take place until a 

remediation strategy that includes the following components to deal with the 

risks associated with contamination of the site shall each be submitted to and 

approved, in writing by the local planning authority: 

a) A site investigation scheme, based on preliminary investigations already 

undertaken to provide information for a detailed assessment of the risk to 

all receptors that may be affected, including those off site. 

b) The results of the site investigation and the detailed risk assessment 

referred to in (a) and based on these, an options appraisal and remediation 

strategy giving full details of the remediation measures required and how 

they are to be undertaken. 

c) A verification plan providing de
[...]
 a 100% (1 

Page 41



 

 

in 1) annual probability of occurrence to 1% (1 in 100) plus an allowance 

for climate change; 

 Details of how impacts of high groundwater will be managed in the design 

of the attenuation tank and permeable pavements to ensure storage 

capacity is not lost and structural integrity is maintained; 

 An assessment of the risks to controlled waters; 

 A timetable for implementation; 

 A management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development. 

This should include the arrangements for adoption by any public authority 

or statutory undertaker and any other arrangements to secure the 

operation of the scheme throughout its lifetime. 

 Any other details reasonably required and requested by the Lead Local 

Flooding Authority (LLFA) and/or the Environment Agency. 

The approved drainage works shall be completed prior to the completion or first 

occupation of the approved development, whichever is the sooner.  

Reason: the previous use of the proposed development site is described as an 

auto repair garage and vehicle storage area, and presents a medium risk of 

contamination that could be mobilised during construction to pollute controlled 

waters. Controlled waters are particularly sensitive in this location because the 

proposed development site is upon a Principal Aquifer. 

10. Construction of the development shall not commence until details of the 

proposed means of foul and surface water sewerage disposal have been 

submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority in 

consultation with Southern Water. 

Reason: To ensure suitable drainage arrangements are in place in accordance 

with policy CP12 of the Lewes District Core Strategy. 

11. Piling and using penetrative methods shall not be carried out other than with 

the written consent of the Local Planning Authority.  

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: Piling and using penetrati
[...]
ntial environment and the constraints of the site in 

accordance with section 12 of the revised NPPF, policy CP1 of the Lewes 

District Core Strategy and policy DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan Part 2. 

16. Before the first occupation of the development hereby permitted, a waste 

management, collection and servicing plan shall be submitted to and approved 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: in order to ensure best practice in followed in terms of refuse and 

recycling management and collection and in the interest of pedestrian safety in 

accordance with policy DM26 of the Lewes District Local Plan part 2 and 

para.110 of the Revised National Planning Policy Framework. 

17. No development shall take place until detailed plans for the design and layout 

of the play/open space (including any play equipment, together with a plan for 

the management and maintenance of this area and all other public open space 

within the development including the landscaped buffer to the northern 

boundary have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 

authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the residential 

development or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing by the local 

planning authority and the areas shall be managed and maintained thereafter in 

accordance with the approved plan and the management strategy. 

Reason: To ensure the long-term benefit to residents of the development 

having regard to Policy DM16 of the Lewes District Local Plan and to comply 

Page 44



 

 

with National Policy Guidance contained in the National Planning Policy 

Framework 2019. 

Informatives: 

1. All waste material arising from any site clearance, demolition, preparation and 

construction activities at the site should be stored, removed from the site and 

disposed of in an appropriate manner. 

2. The developer must ensure that th
[...]
oposed Floor Plan(s) 7 August 2020 218060/PA/121 Rev B - Proposed First Floor 
Plan 

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 7 August 2020 218060/PA/122 Rev A - Proposed 2nd & Top 
Floor Plans 
 

Proposed Elevation(s) 7 August 2020 218060/PA/130 Rev B - Proposed East 
Elevation & South Sectional Elevation 
 

Proposed Elevation(s) 6 July 2020 218060/PA/131 Rev A - Proposed West 
Elevation & North Sectional Elevation 
 

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 6 July 2020 218060/PA/132 Rev A - Proposed North & 
South Elevation 
 

 

Page 48



COMREPORT  

Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 14 October 2020 

By: Director of Planning 

Local Authority: Lewes District Council 

Application Number: SDNP/20/01664/FUL 

Applicant: Mr Darren Guyett 

Application: Installation of new main entrance gates (1 x vehicular 

and 2 x pedestrian) associated fencing and dropped 

kerbs. 

Address: Wallands Community Primary School, 

Gundreda Road,  

Lewes,  

BN7 1PU. 

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons and 

subject to the conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this 

report. 

Executive Summary 

This planning application has been made on behalf of East Sussex County Council 
Children's Services for the provision of new main entrance gates and associated fencing 
to Wallands Community Primary School. 

1. Site Description 

1.1 The application site is a Community Primary School situated at the northern 
end of Gundreda Road, Lewes. It is in the South Downs National Park (SDNP) but 
is not a Listed Building, nor is it in a Conservation Area. 

2. Proposal 

2.1 The proposed works are to install new automated gates to the main entrance to 
control vehicular and pedestrian access and egress, with associated fencing and 
pavement works. The entrance is currently mostly ungated as the previous gates 
require replacing due to their deterioration (one brick pier no longer exists and half 
of the vehicle entrance gate is missing as a result). Due to the design of the 
"e
[...]
D20 and SD48 of the 
South Downs National Park Local Plan (2019) and the Lewes Neighbourhood Plan 
and it is therefore recommended for conditional approval. 

9. Conclusion 

9.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted. 

10. Reason for Recommendation and Conditions 

It is recommended that the application be Approved for the reasons and subject to 
the conditions set out below. 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 (1) of the Town and 

Page 54



Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) / to comply with Section 51 of the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

2. Approved Plans 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

plans listed below under the heading "Plans Referred to in Consideration of 

this Application". 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3. Prior to the entrance gates hereby permitted being brought into use, details of 
the size, position and brightness of the illuminated beacon, and the sound 
levels of the gate mechanism and intercom, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the locality in accordance with 

policies SD5 and SD7 of the South Downs Local Plan and having regard to 

the National Planning Policy Framework. 

4. Prior to the new access gates hereby permitted being brought into use, they 
shall be painted in accordance with details (including RAL code of the paint 
colour) that shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with policy SD5 

of the South Downs Local Plan, policy PL2 of the Lewes Town Neighbourhood 

Plan, and having regard to the National Planning Policy Framework 

5. Prior to the entrance gates hereby 
[...]
The application has been assessed and recommendation is made on the basis of the 
following plans and documents submitted: 
 

Plan Type Reference Version Date on Plan Status 

Plans - Proposed plans 04060  28.04.2020 Superseded 

Plans - Location and Block 

plans 

P-100  28.04.2020 Approved 

Plans - Existing plans and 

photos 

P-102  28.04.2020 Superseded 

Application Documents -  Supporting 

Statement 

 28.04.2020 Superseded 

Plans - Proposed plans 04060  24.07.2020 Approved 

Application Documents -  Supporting 

Statement 

Rev. C 12.06.2020 Superseded 

Plans - Proposed plans 04060  08.07.2020 Superseded 

Plans - Existing plans and 

photos 

P-102 02 08.07.2020 Approved 

Application Documents -  Supporting 

Statement 

Rev. D 08.07.2020 Approved 

 
Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

Page 58



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 14 October 2020 

Title of report: Summary of appeal decisions received from 1/4/20 to 

30/9/20 

Purpose of report: To update Members of the Planning Applications Committee 

on appeal decisions received. 

Recommendation: To note the outcome of appeal decisions. 

 

Overview 
1.1 The attached table (Appendix 1), ordered by date of decision, provides 

Members with a summary and brief commentary on the appeal decisions 
recently received by the Authority. This covers those appeals dealt with by the 
Lewes District Council for the Lewes District Council area but not those dealt 
with by Lewes District Council on behalf of the South Downs National Park 
Authority.  There were no decisions in the SDNP area during this period 
relating to Lewes District area. 

1.2 In summary, in the last 6 months there were: 

 5 appeal decisions, 1of which was dismissed (20%) and 4 allowed 
(80%). 

 1 application for award of cost, this was dismissed as no unreasonable 
behaviour found. 

 No Judicial Reviews. 

1.3 The Authority’s appeal performance in the financial year to da
[...]
sion  

Linked enforcement 
appeal 
 
APP/P1425/C/20/32463
52 

53 Hillcrest Road 
Newhaven 
BN9 9EE 

Linked appeal  enforcement  - requiring balcony to 
be removed 
 

A 
7 September 2020 

Committee decision 

Inspector’s Reasoning  

 Issue – impact on neighbours 

 The Inspector considered that neither the original application or the amended scheme that there would be a significantly 
harmful impact on the privacy of neighbouring occupiers and felt that the appeal should succeed and planning permission 
should be granted. 

 A costs application was made but the Inspector did not find that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or waste 
expense described in the PPG had been demonstrated. 

 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 LW/20/0291 - 23 Clifton Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0BA
	8 SDNP/20/01664/FUL - Wallands Community Primary School, Gundreda Road, Lewes, BN7 1PU
	9 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 April 2020 to 30 September 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the remote meeting held (via Microsoft Teams) on 14 October 2020 at 
6:00pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair). 
 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair) (Minute No 40 to 45 and Minute No 47 to 49), 
Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, 
Milly Manley and Laurence O'Connor 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning)  
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
 
40 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those officers 
present during the remote meeting. 
 

41 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Christoph von 
Kurthy and Nicola Papanicolaou. 
 

42 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Steve Saunders declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 7 (planning application LW/20/0291) as his wife was employed by a 
housing association who was in discussions with the developer of the 
application. 
 
For the purposes of transparency, Councillor Milly Manley declared that in 
relation to agenda item 8 (planning application SDNP/20/01664), she was a 
Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
 
For the purposes of transparency, Councillor Imogen Makepeace declared that 
in relation to agenda item 8 (planning application SDNP/20/01664), she was a 
Lewes District Ward Councillor and stated she had not predetermined the 
matter. 



Planning Applications Committee 2 14 October 2020 

43 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

44 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

45 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

46 LW/20/0291 - 23 Clifton Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0BA 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0291 for demolition of existing structures on 
site and the erection of a part three and four storey development containing 74 
residential units and a ground floor art studio unit, with associated car parking 
and landscaping be approved, subject to a S106 legal agreement, and subject 
to the conditions and informative set out in the report and supplementary 
report, and the following additional conditions and informative: 
 
Additional conditions: 
 

1) No development above ground floor slab level shall take place until 
details of the location, design and appearance (including all materials) 
for the proposed electricity substation have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details; and 
 

2) Before the development is first occupied, a detailed Travel Plan which 
should detail how the Plan will be implemented and monitored for the 
first 5 years of occupation shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning and implemented in accordance with that 
approval. 
 

Additional informative: 
 

1) The developer is advised to look at and take measures to increase safe 
and secure cycle storage across the site and within the proposed cycle 
stores indicated on the approved plans. 

 
(Councillor Saunders declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to 
this item, as his wife was employed by the housing association who may be 
purchasing the flats. He therefore left the remote meeting for this item and did 
not participate in the consideration, discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 



Planning Applications Committee 3 14 October 2020 

47 SDNP/20/01664/FUL - Wallands Community Primary School, Gundreda 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1PU 
 
Written representations against the proposal were read aloud by the 
Committee Officer on behalf of Susan Hawley (Neighbour) and Scott Chowen 
(Neighbour). A written representation was read aloud by the Committee Officer 
on behalf of Lewes District Ward Councillor Matthew Bird. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/20/01664/FUL for installation of new main 
entrance gates (1 x vehicular and 2 x pedestrian) associated fencing and 
dropped kerbs be approved, subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
the report and supplementary report. 
 

48 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 April 2020 to 30 September 
2020 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the summary of appeal decisions received from 1 April 2020 to 30 
September 2020, be noted. 
 

49 Date of next meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to be held on 4 November 2020, in a virtual capacity, via Microsoft 
Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and 
section 13 of the related regulations, will commence at a time to be confirmed. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.56pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 


